
1/8" = 1'-0"

FP 1 of 7

STATE FIRE

JH

OLSON REDEVELOPMENT
1301 OLSON MEMORIAL HWY

MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55405

FIRE PROTECTION PLAN 

C21-10

MARSHAL DIV.

PHASE I

HANGER DETAILS

BUILDING SECTION 
SCALE= 1/8" : 1'-0"

SPRINKLER HEAD LEGEND

A

SITE PLAN
SCALE= 1" :100'-0"

ZONE CONTROL DETAIL

RISER DETAIL 
SCALE= 1/2" : 1'-0"B

06/09/21

PIPE LEGEND

1&2 HOLE STRAP HANGER
CPVC NO BLOCK HANGER

IPS AUTOGRIP HANGER
(SAMMY SCREW)

IPS AUTOGRIP HANGER
(SIDE SAMMY SCREW)

IPS AUTOGRIP HANGER
(SAMMY SCREW)

NFPA 13 HANGER SPACING

R
AS
C
O

MAX DISTANCE OFF WALL:   14'-0"
MAX DISTANCE BETWEEN HEAD:  28'-0"
MAX DISTANCE FROM DECK: 0'-4" - 1'-0"
MAX SPRAY DISTANCE:   28'-0"X8'-0"

(CALCULATED TO 28'x8')

TYPICAL DH56 DETAIL

DH56 SIDEWALL SPRINKLER

SYMBOL
ON PLAN

MAX DISTANCE OFF WALL:   10'-0"
MAX DISTANCE BETWEEN HEAD:  20'-0"
MAX DISTANCE FROM DECK: 0'-4"

(CALCULATED TO 20'x20')

TYPICAL RES PEND DETAIL

SYMBOLS
ON PLAN

4.9K

MAX DISTANCE OFF WALL:   7'-6"
MAX DISTANCE BETWEEN HEAD:  15'-0"
MAX DISTANCE FROM DECK: 1'-0"
MAX SPRAY DISTANCE:   15'-0"

TYP. PENDANT DETAIL (LH)

SYMBOLS
ON PLAN

1/2" NPT

MAX DISTANCE OFF WALL:   10'-0"
MAX DISTANCE BETWEEN HEAD:  20'-0"
MAX DISTANCE FROM DECK: 0'-4"

(CALCULATED TO 20'x20')

TYPICAL RES PEND DETAIL

SYMBOLS
ON PLAN

LFII RESIDENTIAL SPRINKLER

MAX DISTANCE OFF WALL:   7'-6"
MAX DISTANCE BETWEEN HEAD:  15'-0"
MAX DISTANCE FROM DECK: 1'-0"
MAX SPRAY DISTANCE:   15'-0"

TYP. PENDANT DETAIL (LH)

SYMBOLS
ON PLAN

1/2" NPT

TY2236

MAX DISTANCE OFF WALL:   7'-6"
MAX DISTANCE BETWEEN HEAD:  15'-0"
MAX DISTANCE FROM DECK: 1'-0"
MAX SPRAY DISTANCE:   15'-0"

TYP. PENDENT DETAIL (LH)

SYMBOLS
ON PLAN

MAX DISTANCE OFF WALL:   8'-0"
MAX DISTANCE BETWEEN HEAD:  16'-0"
MAX DISTANCE FROM DECK: 0'-6" - 1'-0"
MAX SPRAY DISTANCE:  16' X 20' (WxT)

TYP. SW-20 SIDE DETAIL

SYMBOLS
ON PLAN

3/4" NPT

11.2K
TY5332

MAX DISTANCE OFF WALL:   7'-0"
MAX DISTANCE BETWEEN HEAD:  14'-0"
MAX DISTANCE FROM DECK: 0'-4" - 1'-0"
MAX SPRAY DISTANCE:   14'-0"

TYP. SIDEWALL DETAIL (LH)

SYMBOLS
ON PLAN

1/2" NPT

MAX DISTANCE OFF WALL:   7'-0"
MAX DISTANCE BETWEEN HEAD:  14'-0"
MAX DISTANCE FROM DECK: 0'-4" - 1'-0"
MAX SPRAY DISTANCE:   14'-0"

TYP. SIDEWALL DETAIL (LH)

SYMBOLS
ON PLAN

1/2" NPT

TY-FRB SIDEWALL SPRINKLER  

MAX DISTANCE OFF WALL:   8'-0" U.N.O.
MAX DISTANCE BETWEEN HEAD:  16'-0" U.N.O.
MAX DISTANCE FROM DECK: 0'-6" - 1'-0"
MAX SPRAY DISTANCE:   16'-0" U.N.O.

(CALCULATED TO 16'x16' U.N.O.)

TYPICAL RES SIDE DETAIL

TY2334

SYMBOLS
ON PLAN

TY3331
5.6K

LFII RESIDENTIAL SIDEWALL

4.4K

SPRINKLER

MAX DISTANCE OFF WALL:   8'-0"
MAX DISTANCE BETWEEN HEAD:  16'-0"
MAX DISTANCE FROM DECK: 0'-1" - 1'-0"
MAX SPRAY DISTANCE:   16'-0"X16'-0"
(U.N.O)
3/4" NPT

TYPICAL EC-11 DETAIL
MAX DISTANCE OFF WALL:   7'-6"
MAX DISTANCE BETWEEN HEAD:  15'-0"
MAX DISTANCE FROM DECK: 1'-0"
MAX SPRAY DISTANCE:   15'-0"

MAX DISTANCE OFF WALL:   7'-6"
MAX DISTANCE BETWEEN HEAD:  15'-0"
MAX DISTANCE FROM DECK: 0'-1" - 1'-0"
MAX COVERAGE AREA:   130 SQ. FT.

TYP. UPRIGHT DETAIL (OH)

1/2" NPT

TYP. UPRIGHT DETAIL (OH)

TY-FRB UPRIGHT SPRINKLER
TY313
5.6K

MAX DISTANCE OFF WALL:   8'-0"

MAX DISTANCE FROM DECK: 0'-4" - 1'-0"

TYP. SIDEWALL DETAIL (LH)

SYMBOLS
ON PLAN

MAX DISTANCE BETWEEN HEAD:  16'-0"
MAX DISTANCE FROM DECK: 0'-4" - 1'-0"
MAX SPRAY DISTANCE:   16'-0" x 20'-0"

TYP. SIDEWALL DETAIL (LH)

SYMBOLS
ON PLAN

3/4" NPT

TY-FRB SIDEWALL SPRINKLER  
TY4332

8.0K

SYMBOLS
ON PLAN

TYPICAL  PENDENT DETAIL

SYMBOLS
ON PLAN

VIC DRY SPRINKLER
V3506
5.6K

RA1564
5.6K

SW-20 SIDEWALL SPRINKLER

RFII PENDENT SPRINKLER  
TY3531

5.6K

TY-FRB PENDENT SPRINKLER  
TY3231

5.6K

EC-14 UPRIGHT SPRINKLER
TY6137
14.0K

SYMBOLS
ON PLAN
SYMBOLS
ON PLAN

SYMBOLS
ON PLAN
SYMBOLS
ON PLAN

1ST FLR T.O.P
100' - 0"

BASEMENT
88' - 8"

2ND FLR
109' - 7 7/8"

3RD FLR
119' - 3 3/4"

4TH FLR
128' - 11 5/8"

5TH FLR
138' - 7 1/2"

ROOF BEARING
146' - 8 5/8"

HEAD BOX

3RD FLR TOP OF DECK
SEE WALL SECTIONS

VAPOR BARRIER WRAPS
UP OVER TOP PLATE

10
"

WEATHER RESISTIVE
BARRIER

5/8" GYP SHEATHING

FRAMING TO
SUPPORT SOFFIT

METAL SOFFIT PANELS

BLOWN-IN INSULATION

WD8
2h B#

1 1/2" = 1'-0"C PORCH SOFFIT @ WALL

CONTINUOUS DOWNWARD SLOPE.

BRANCHLINE

SOUTH FRONTAGE ROAD

OLSON HOUSING
461 GIRARD TERRACE

F.F.E=836'
L.L.E=824.58'

H
U

M
BO

LD
T 

AV
EN

U
E

 N
O

R
TH

GIRARD TERRACE

EX.
BUILDING

G
IR

A
R

D
 T

ER
R

A
C

E

FLOW TEST INFO:

1



1/8" = 1'-0"

FP 2 of 7

STATE FIRE

C21-10

MARSHAL DIV.

FLOOR PLAN - BASEMENT
SCALE= 1/8" : 1'-0"

SPRINKLER HEAD LEGEND

JH

06/09/21OLSON REDEVELOPMENT
1301 OLSON MEMORIAL HWY

MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55405

FIRE PROTECTION PLAN 

PHASE I

A

5.44.5
6

6.6 7.2
7.3 7.7

8 9 9.9 10 11

E

F

4 4.2

5 5.6
6.4 6.9 7

7.9

A.2

A.9

B.1

B.5

C.4

D.5

E.7

F.2

A
A.1

A.3

A.6

B

C

C.1

C.2

D

D.4

E.4

E.5

1 1.2 1.6 2 3 3.82.9 3.2

D.3

F.1

F.5

G

G.4

H.1

H.3

K

J

8'-2" CLEARANCE FOR VAN
ACCESS WITHIN HATCH

ELEVATOR LOBBY
004

PARKING
001

BIKES
003

WATER SERVICE
002

STAIR A
SA0

TR
AS

H/
 R

EC
YC

LE
CO

LL
EC

TI
ON

00
5

PARKING
001

MAINTENANCE
008

PARKING
001

STORAGE
006

ELECTRICAL
007

STAIR B
SB0

INSTALLATION NOTE:
EC-14 EXTENDED COVERAGE

UPRIGHT HEADS ON LOWER LEVEL
ARE CALCULATED TO 16' X 16' MAX,

OR 8' OFF WALL U.N.O.

WATER SERVICE
ENTRANCE AND
RISER LOCATION.
SEE RISER DETAIL
ON SHEET FP1.

6"  WATER SUPPLY.
SEE SITE PLAN ON
SHEET FP1 FOR
CONTINUATION.

SPRINKLER PROTECTION
NOT REQ'D IN ELEVATOR
MACHINE ROOMS OR
ELEVATOR SHAFT PER
STATE IFC SECTION
903.3.1.6.2 (TYP.)

PREMANUFACTURED STORAGE UNIT:
BASIS OF DESIGN:  WIRECRAFTERS

RAPIDWIRE LINE OF ALL STEEL
WELDED WIRE TENANT STORAGE LOCKERS,

SINGLE TIER.
WALL & DOOR PANELS: WELDED MESH WITH

STEEL ANGLE FRAMES

4" S.P. UP ,
SEE SHEET

FP3.

4" S.P.
ISOLATION
VALVE

21
2"  HOSE VALVE .

4" UP TO
COMBINATION
S.P., SEE
SHEET FP3.

4"
 S

.P
. I

SO
LA

TI
O

N
VA

LV
E.

INSTALLATION NOTE:
EC-14 EXTENDED COVERAGE

UPRIGHT HEADS IN THIS BAY ARE
CALCULATED TO 18' X 18' MAX, OR

9' OFF WALL

INSTALLATION NOTE:
EC-14 EXTENDED COVERAGE

UPRIGHT HEADS IN THIS BAY ARE
CALCULATED TO 18' X 18' MAX, OR

9' OFF WALL

INSTALLATION NOTE:
EC-14 EXTENDED COVERAGE

UPRIGHT HEADS IN THIS BAY ARE
CALCULATED TO 18' X 18' MAX, OR

9' OFF WALL

NO SPRINKLER
PROTECTION REQ'D PER
NFPA 13 8.15.3.2.3.1
SPACE IS BLOCKED OFF
& NOT ACCESSIBLE TO
STORAGE (TYP.)

NO SPRINKLER
PROTECTION REQ'D PER
NFPA 13 8.15.3.2.3.1
SPACE IS BLOCKED OFF
& NOT ACCESSIBLE TO
STORAGE (TYP.)

INSTALL TIGHT TO BEAM,
TYP.

DROP UNDER TIGHT
TO BEAM, APPROX.
HEIGHT SHOWN (TYP.)

4" UP , SEE
SHEET FP3

4" GROOVED CHECK
VALVE WITH AUTOMATIC
BALL DRIP.

21
2"  HOSE
VALVE .

8" CONCRETE PLANKS

8" CONCRETE PLANKS

12" CONCRETE PLANKS

12" CONCRETE PLANKS

12" CONCRETE PLANKS

12
" C

O
N

C
R

ET
E

 P
LA

N
KS

12" CONCRETE PLANKS

8"
 C

O
N

C
R

ET
E 

PL
AN

KS

12
" C

O
N

C
R

ET
E 

PL
AN

KS

REMOTE AREA  #9

MAX DISTANCE OFF WALL:   8'-0"
MAX DISTANCE BETWEEN HEAD:  16'-0"
MAX DISTANCE FROM DECK: 0'-6" - 1'-0"
MAX SPRAY DISTANCE:  16' X 20' (WxT)

TYP. SW-20 SIDE DETAIL

SYMBOLS
ON PLAN

3/4" NPT

11.2K
TY5332

SW-20 SIDEWALL SPRINKLER

MAX DISTANCE OFF WALL:   8'-0"
MAX DISTANCE BETWEEN HEAD:  16'-0"
MAX DISTANCE FROM DECK: 0'-1" - 1'-0"
MAX SPRAY DISTANCE:   16'-0"X16'-0"
(U.N.O)

SYMBOL
ON PLAN

3/4" NPT

TYPICAL EC-11 DETAIL

SYMBOL
ON PLAN

EC-14 UPRIGHT SPRINKLER
TY6137
14.0K

MAX DISTANCE OFF WALL:   7'-6"
MAX DISTANCE BETWEEN HEAD:  15'-0"
MAX DISTANCE FROM DECK: 0'-1" - 1'-0"
MAX COVERAGE AREA:   130 SQ. FT.

TYP. UPRIGHT DETAIL (OH)

SYMBOLS
ON PLAN

1/2" NPT

TYP. UPRIGHT DETAIL (OH)

SYMBOLS
ON PLAN

TY-FRB UPRIGHT SPRINKLER
TY313
5.6K

C
A

LC
 P

LA
C

A
R

D

INSTALL TIGHT TO BEAM,
(TYP.)

INSTALL TIGHT TO BEAM,
(TYP.)

INSTALL TIGHT
TO BEAM, TYP.

0083

0085

0162

0087

0088

0044

0045

0050

0041

0341

0016

0017
0018

0019

0021

INSTALL 2"
DRAIN 90
FOR AUX

DRAIN.

INSTALL 4" DRAIN CAP FOR
AUX DRAIN.

INSTALL 2"
DRAIN 90
FOR AUX
DRAIN.

INSTALL AIR
VENT PER
NFPA 13 8.16.6.

900 9
327

901 9
327

902 9
327

903 9
260

904 9
260

905 9
260

906 9
260

PIPE LEGEND



1/8" = 1'-0"

FP 3 of 7

STATE FIRE

C21-10

MARSHAL DIV.

FLOOR PLAN - 1ST FLOOR
SCALE= 1/8" : 1'-0"

SPRINKLER HEAD LEGEND

JH

06/09/21OLSON REDEVELOPMENT
1301 OLSON MEMORIAL HWY

MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55405

FIRE PROTECTION PLAN 

PHASE I

A

5.4

4.5
6

6.6 7.2
7.3 7.7

8 9 9.9 10 11

E

F

4 4.2 5

5.6
6.4 6.9 7

7.9

A.2

A.9

B.1

B.5

C.4

D.5

E.7

F.2

H

F.4

G.2

A
A.1

A.3

A.6

B

C
C.1

C.2

D

D.4

E.4

E.5

1 1.2 1.6 2 3 3.82.9 3.2

D.3

F.1

F.5

G

G.4

H.1

H.3

K

J

UP

UP

UP

DN

DN UP

UP

DN

DN UP

UP

UP

OPEN TO ABOVE

CO
RR

ID
OR

 A
15
5A

COMMUNITY
153

VEST A
150

CORRIDOR B
155B

MAIL
152

PACKAGE
151

WORK RM
158

OFFICE 1
157

OFFICE 2
156

LOBBY
155

VEST B
154

3BR TH 5A
110

3BR TH 3
108

3BR TH 3
106

MECH
153M

MECH
152M

ELEVATOR LOBBY
162

3BR TH 4
105

3BR TH 3
107

3BR TH 3
109

3BR TH 3
102

3BR TH 3
104

3BR TH 3
103

3BR TH 4
101

STAIR A
SA1

4BR TH 1
100

TRASH
160

FITNESS
161

3BR TH 4.1
111

4BR TH 2
112

3BR TH 4.1
113

3BR TH 3
114

CORRIDOR B
155B

3BR TH 4
117

3BR TH 3
115

4BR TH 3A
119

3BR TH 4
116

STAIR B
SB1

3BR TH 3
118

4BR TH 1
120

SPRINKLER
PROTECTION NOT
REQ'D IN ELEVATOR
MACHINE ROOMS OR
ELEVATOR SHAFT
PER STATE IFC
SECTION 903.3.1.6.2
(TYP.)

NO PROTECTION
REQ'D IN VESTIBULE
PER MN. FIRE CODE
903.3.1.6.5

NONCOMBUSTIBLE EXTERIOR
PROJECTION, NO PROTECTION
REQ'D PER NFPA 13 8.15.7.2.

OPEN TO ABOVE. SEE
SHEET FP4 FOR

PROTECTION

NONCOMBUSTIBLE EXTERIOR
PROJECTION, NO PROTECTION
REQ'D PER NFPA 13 8.15.7.2.,
(TYP.)

WC
159

1-1/2" MAIN UP TO
2ND IN INTERIOR
WALL SEE SHEET FP4

1-1/2" MAIN UP
TO 2ND SEE
SHEET FP4

1-1/2" MAIN UP
TO 2ND SEE
SHEET FP4

1-1/2" MAIN UP
TO SECOND

SPRINKLER PROTECTION
REQ'D AT ALTERNATE
LVLS PER NFPA 13
22.15.2.2.1.4, (TYP.)

1-1/2" MAIN UP
TO 2ND SEE
SHEET FP4

RISE ABOVE 2x10
FRAMING TO CROSS
STAIRWELL HERE
(TYP.)

RISE ABOVE 2x10
FRAMING TO CROSS
STAIRWELL HERE
(TYP.)

1" FROM
ABOVE
SEE
SHEET
FP4

200° TY-FRB IN
W/D ROOMS, &
HVAC CLOSETS
(TYP.)

200° TY-FRB IN
W/D ROOMS, &
HVAC CLOSETS
(TYP.)

4" DN, SEE
SHEET FP2

21
2"  HOSE VALVE

ON MAIN LEVEL
LANDING.

4" S.P.
UP/DN SEE
SHEETS 2
& 4.

OPEN TO ABOVE. SEE
SHEET FP4 FOR

PROTECTION

PROTECTION
FROM ABOVE SEE
SHEET FP4 (TYP.)

PROTECTION FROM ABOVE
SEE SHEET FP4 (TYP.)

PROTECTION FROM ABOVE
SEE SHEET FP4 (TYP.)

2" EXPRESS DRAIN
TO EXTERIOR
CORDINATE

LOCATION WITH
G.C. AND OWNER.

MAX DISTANCE OFF WALL:   7'-0"
MAX DISTANCE BETWEEN HEAD:  14'-0"
MAX DISTANCE FROM DECK: 0'-4" - 1'-0"
MAX SPRAY DISTANCE:   14'-0"

TYP. SIDEWALL DETAIL (LH)

SYMBOLS
ON PLAN

1/2" NPT

TY-FRB SIDEWALL SPRINKLER  
TY3331

5.6K

MAX DISTANCE OFF WALL:   8'-0"
MAX DISTANCE BETWEEN HEAD:  16'-0"
MAX DISTANCE FROM DECK: 0'-4" - 1'-0"
MAX SPRAY DISTANCE:   16'-0" x 20'-0"

TYP. SIDEWALL DETAIL (LH)

SYMBOLS
ON PLAN

3/4" NPT

TY-FRB SIDEWALL SPRINKLER  
TY4332

8.0K

4.9K

MAX DISTANCE OFF WALL:   10'-0"
MAX DISTANCE BETWEEN HEAD:  20'-0"
MAX DISTANCE FROM DECK: 0'-4"

(CALCULATED TO 20'x20')

TYPICAL RES PEND DETAIL

SYMBOLS
ON PLAN

LFII RESIDENTIAL SPRINKLER

MAX DISTANCE OFF WALL:   7'-6"
MAX DISTANCE BETWEEN HEAD:  15'-0"
MAX DISTANCE FROM DECK: 1'-0"
MAX SPRAY DISTANCE:   15'-0"

TYP. PENDANT DETAIL (LH)

SYMBOLS
ON PLAN

1/2" NPT

TY2236

MAX DISTANCE OFF WALL:   7'-6"
MAX DISTANCE BETWEEN HEAD:  15'-0"
MAX DISTANCE FROM DECK: 1'-0"
MAX SPRAY DISTANCE:   15'-0"

TYP. PENDENT DETAIL (LH)

SYMBOLS
ON PLAN

RFII PENDENT SPRINKLER  
TY3531

5.6K

TY-FRB PENDENT SPRINKLER  
TY3231

5.6K

R
AS
C
O

MAX DISTANCE OFF WALL:   14'-0"
MAX DISTANCE BETWEEN HEAD:  28'-0"
MAX DISTANCE FROM DECK: 0'-4" - 1'-0"
MAX SPRAY DISTANCE:   28'-0"X8'-0"

(CALCULATED TO 28'x8')

TYPICAL DH56 DETAIL

DH56 SIDEWALL SPRINKLER

SYMBOL
ON PLAN

RA1564
5.6K

1-1/2" MAIN UP
TO 2ND SEE
SHEET FP4

24" SOFFIT THROUGHOUT
ALL FLOORS, NO
ADDITIONAL SPRINKLERS
REQ'D ACCORDING TO
NFPA-13 8.10.6.1.2 (TYP.)

24" SOFFIT THROUGHOUT
ALL FLOORS, NO
ADDITIONAL SPRINKLERS
REQ'D ACCORDING TO
NFPA-13 8.10.6.1.2 (TYP.)

24" SOFFIT THROUGHOUT
ALL FLOORS, NO
ADDITIONAL SPRINKLERS
REQ'D ACCORDING TO
NFPA-13 8.10.6.1.2 (TYP.)

24" SOFFIT THROUGHOUT
ALL FLOORS, NO
ADDITIONAL SPRINKLERS
REQ'D ACCORDING TO
NFPA-13 8.10.6.1.2 (TYP.)

C
A

LC
 P

LA
C

A
R

D

RE
MO

TE
 A

RE
A 

 #8

4" COMBINATION S.P. UP/DN w/
ZONE CONTROL  VALVE AND

2 12" HOSE CONNECTION ON
MAIN LEVEL LANDING. SEE

SHEETS FP2 & 4.

NO PROTECTION
REQ'D IN VESTIBULE
PER MN. FIRE CODE

903.3.1.6.5

0980

0979

1011

1147

1012

0964

0947 0946

1233

1249

0853

0854

0856

0879

0838

0837

0872

0871

1034

1035

1036

0883

1387
1388

0349 0350

0352

1084

0347

1367

0348

1430

802 8
148803 8

148

804 8
148

805 8
230

806 8
230

807 8
230

4X2-1/2 TWO-WAY
FDC AND HORN

STORBE

PIPE LEGEND



1/8" = 1'-0"

FP 6 of 7

STATE FIRE

C21-10

MARSHAL DIV.

FLOOR PLAN - 4TH FLOOR
SCALE= 1/8" : 1'-0"

SPRINKLER HEAD LEGEND

JH

06/09/21OLSON REDEVELOPMENT
1301 OLSON MEMORIAL HWY

MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55405

FIRE PROTECTION PLAN 

PHASE I

5.44.5 6 6.6 7.2
7.3 7.7 8

9 9.9

E

F

4 4.2 5 5.6 6.4 6.9 7
7.9

A.2

A.9

B.1

B.5

C.4

D.5

E.7

F.2

H

F.4

G.2

A.1

A.3

A.6

B

C
C.1

C.2

D

D.4

E.4

E.5

1 1.2 1.6 2 3 3.82.9 3.2

D.3

F.1

F.5

G

G.4

H.1

H.3

K

J

TRASH

1BR 1.1
415

3BR 1

414

STOR
462

CORRIDOR B
455B

CO
RR

ID
OR

 B
45
5B

2BR
417

1BR 1
419

2BR
416

1BR
418

STAIR B
SB3

3BR 2
422

2BR
421

2BR
420

CO
RR

ID
OR

 A
45
5A

TRASH
460

1BR 3
406

1 BR 1
407

2BR
410

2BR
411

2BR
409

1BR 2.1 A
412

2BR A
405

2BR
403

2BR
402

1BR 1
401

STAIR A

1BR 1
404

ELEV LOBBY
455

1BR 1.1
413

2BR
408

CORRIDOR B
355B

SA3

3 BR 2
400

STOR
464

STOR
463 STOR

456A

STOR
456B

LAUNDRY
461

SPRINKLER PROTECTION
NOT REQ'D IN ELEVATOR
MACHINE ROOMS OR
ELEVATOR SHAFT PER
STATE IFC SECTION
903.3.1.6.2 (TYP.)

BATHROOM <55 S.F. NO
PROTECTION REQ'D
PER NFPA 13 8.15.8,

(TYP.)

BATHROOM <55 S.F. NO
PROTECTION REQ'D
PER NFPA 13 8.15.8,

(TYP.)

HVI

PER STATE IFC AMENDMENTS
903.3.1.6.4 SPRINKLER COVERAGE IS NOT REQ'D IN
LINEN CLOSETS OR PANTRIES INSIDE OF A DWELIING
UNIT THAT MEET THE FOLLOWING
· 12 S.F. OR LESS
· IS OF NONCOMBUSTIBLE OR LIMITED

COMBUSTIBLE CONSTRUCTION
· THE LEAST DIMENSION DOES NOT EXCEED 3ft
· CONTAIN NO MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT,

ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT, OR ELECTRICAL
APPLIANCES.

PENDENTS REQ'D TO BE 3'-0"
AWAY FROM CENTER OF
SPRINKLER TO  EDGE OF

OBSTRUCTION (TYP. IN UNITS)

PENDENTS REQ'D TO BE 3'-0"
AWAY FROM CENTER OF
SPRINKLER TO  EDGE OF

OBSTRUCTION (TYP. IN UNITS)

PENDENTS REQ'D TO BE 3'-0"
AWAY FROM CENTER OF
SPRINKLER TO  EDGE OF
OBSTRUCTION (TYP. IN UNITS)

SPRINKLER PROTECTION
REQ'D AT ALTERNATE LVLS
PER NFPA 13 22.15.2.2.1.4,
(TYP.)

200° TY-FRB IN
W/D ROOMS, &
HVAC CLOSETS
(TYP.)

200° TY-FRB IN
W/D ROOMS, &
HVAC CLOSETS
(TYP.)

200° TY-FRB IN
W/D ROOMS, &
HVAC CLOSETS
(TYP.)

200° TY-FRB IN
W/D ROOMS, &
HVAC CLOSETS
(TYP.)

PER STATE IFC AMENDMENTS
903.3.1.6.4 SPRINKLER
COVERAGE IS NOT REQ'D IN
LINEN CLOSETS OR PANTRIES
INSIDE OF A DWELIING UNIT
THAT ARE 12 S.F. OR LESS

PER STATE IFC AMENDMENTS
903.3.1.6.4 SPRINKLER
COVERAGE IS NOT REQ'D IN
LINEN CLOSETS OR PANTRIES
INSIDE OF A DWELIING UNIT
THAT ARE 12 S.F. OR LESS

RISE ABOVE 2x10
FRAMING TO CROSS
STAIRWELL HERE
(TYP.)

BATHROOM <55 S.F. NO
PROTECTION REQ'D
PER NFPA 13 8.15.8,
(TYP.)

2" EXPRESS
DRAIN

TRANSITION
FROM STEEL TO

CPVC (TYP.)

DASHED LINE INDICATES SOFFIT
TO BE CONSTRUCTED BY G.C.,
CORDINATE EXACT LOCATION
(TYP.)

REMOTE AREA  #6

C
A

LC
 P

LA
C

A
R

D

PREMANUFACTURED STORAGE UNIT:
BASIS OF DESIGN:  WIRECRAFTERS
RAPIDWIRE LINE OF ALL STEEL
WELDED WIRE TENANT STORAGE LOCKERS,
SINGLE TIER.
WALL & DOOR PANELS: WELDED MESH WITH
STEEL ANGLE FRAMES

REMOTE AREA  #5

24" SOFFIT THROUGHOUT
ALL FLOORS, NO
ADDITIONAL SPRINKLERS
REQ'D ACCORDING TO
NFPA-13 8.10.6.1.2 (TYP.)

24" SOFFIT THROUGHOUT
ALL FLOORS, NO
ADDITIONAL SPRINKLERS
REQ'D ACCORDING TO
NFPA-13 8.10.6.1.2 (TYP.)

24" SOFFIT THROUGHOUT
ALL FLOORS, NO
ADDITIONAL SPRINKLERS
REQ'D ACCORDING TO
NFPA-13 8.10.6.1.2 (TYP.)

24" SOFFIT THROUGHOUT
ALL FLOORS, NO
ADDITIONAL SPRINKLERS
REQ'D ACCORDING TO
NFPA-13 8.10.6.1.2 (TYP.)

H2 4,5

2550

ADDITIONAL FLOW TAKEN AT
THIS POINT FOR DESIGN
AREAS 4 & 5.

4" COMBINATION
S.P. UP/DN w/

ZONE CONTROL
VALVE AND

2 12" HOSE
CONNECTION ON

MAIN LEVEL
LANDING. SEE

SHEETS FP5&7.

4" S.P. UP/DN. w/
21

2"  HOSE VALVE ON MAIN LEVEL
LANDING. SEE SHEETS FP5&7

1" RISES IN WALLS TO
FEED SIDEWALL
SPRINKLERS ON TOP
FLOOR (TYP.)

1" RISES IN WALLS TO
FEED SIDEWALL
SPRINKLERS ON TOP
FLOOR (TYP.)

1" RISES IN WALLS TO
FEED SIDEWALL
SPRINKLERS ON TOP
FLOOR (TYP.)

MAX DISTANCE OFF WALL:   7'-0"
MAX DISTANCE BETWEEN HEAD:  14'-0"
MAX DISTANCE FROM DECK: 0'-4" - 1'-0"
MAX SPRAY DISTANCE:   14'-0"

TYP. SIDEWALL DETAIL (LH)

SYMBOLS
ON PLAN

1/2" NPT

MAX DISTANCE OFF WALL:   7'-0"
MAX DISTANCE BETWEEN HEAD:  14'-0"
MAX DISTANCE FROM DECK: 0'-4" - 1'-0"
MAX SPRAY DISTANCE:   14'-0"

TYP. SIDEWALL DETAIL (LH)

SYMBOLS
ON PLAN

1/2" NPT

TY-FRB SIDEWALL SPRINKLER  
TY3331

5.6K

MAX DISTANCE OFF WALL:   8'-0"

MAX DISTANCE FROM DECK: 0'-4" - 1'-0"

TYP. SIDEWALL DETAIL (LH)

SYMBOLS
ON PLAN

MAX DISTANCE BETWEEN HEAD:  16'-0"
MAX DISTANCE FROM DECK: 0'-4" - 1'-0"
MAX SPRAY DISTANCE:   16'-0" x 20'-0"

TYP. SIDEWALL DETAIL (LH)

SYMBOLS
ON PLAN

3/4" NPT

TY-FRB SIDEWALL SPRINKLER  
TY4332

8.0K

MAX DISTANCE OFF WALL:   10'-0"
MAX DISTANCE BETWEEN HEAD:  20'-0"
MAX DISTANCE FROM DECK: 0'-4"

(CALCULATED TO 20'x20')

TYPICAL RES PEND DETAIL

SYMBOLS
ON PLAN

4.9K

MAX DISTANCE OFF WALL:   7'-6"
MAX DISTANCE BETWEEN HEAD:  15'-0"
MAX DISTANCE FROM DECK: 1'-0"
MAX SPRAY DISTANCE:   15'-0"

TYP. PENDANT DETAIL (LH)

SYMBOLS
ON PLAN

1/2" NPT

MAX DISTANCE OFF WALL:   10'-0"
MAX DISTANCE BETWEEN HEAD:  20'-0"
MAX DISTANCE FROM DECK: 0'-4"

(CALCULATED TO 20'x20')

TYPICAL RES PEND DETAIL

SYMBOLS
ON PLAN

LFII RESIDENTIAL SPRINKLER

MAX DISTANCE OFF WALL:   7'-6"
MAX DISTANCE BETWEEN HEAD:  15'-0"
MAX DISTANCE FROM DECK: 1'-0"
MAX SPRAY DISTANCE:   15'-0"

TYP. PENDANT DETAIL (LH)

SYMBOLS
ON PLAN

1/2" NPT

TY2236

RA
S
C
O

MAX DISTANCE OFF WALL:   14'-0"
MAX DISTANCE BETWEEN HEAD:  28'-0"
MAX DISTANCE FROM DECK: 0'-4" - 1'-0"
MAX SPRAY DISTANCE:   28'-0"X8'-0"

(CALCULATED TO 28'x8')

TYPICAL DH56 DETAIL

DH56 SIDEWALL SPRINKLER

SYMBOL
ON PLAN

RA1564
5.6K

MAX DISTANCE OFF WALL:   7'-6"
MAX DISTANCE BETWEEN HEAD:  15'-0"
MAX DISTANCE FROM DECK: 1'-0"
MAX SPRAY DISTANCE:   15'-0"

TYP. PENDENT DETAIL (LH)

SYMBOLS
ON PLAN

RFII PENDENT SPRINKLER  
TY3531

5.6K

TY-FRB PENDENT SPRINKLER  
TY3231

5.6K

1703

1724

1727

1741
1742

1758

1697

1701
1702

2109

2094

2091

2089

2071

1676

1668

16531652

1651

1650
1649

1648 1647

2655

2503

2543

2551

2552

1646

1645
1644

2669

1628

1627

2691

2044

1626 1625

1818

1819

1607

1608

1605

1622

1623

2038 1789

1788

1796
2013

1593

2078

501 5
99 502 5

99

503 5
99 504 5

99

505 5
99

506 5
113

507 5
113

601 6130

602 6
200

603 6
200

604 6
200

PIPE LEGEND



1/8" = 1'-0"

FP 7 of 7

STATE FIRE

C21-10

MARSHAL DIV.

06/09/21

FLOOR PLAN - 5TH FLOOR
SCALE= 1/8" : 1'-0"

SPRINKLER HEAD LEGEND

JH

OLSON REDEVELOPMENT
1301 OLSON MEMORIAL HWY

MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55405

FIRE PROTECTION PLAN 
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505

SPRINKLER PROTECTION
NOT REQ'D IN ELEVATOR
MACHINE ROOMS OR
ELEVATOR SHAFT PER
STATE IFC SECTION
903.3.1.6.2 (TYP.)

BATHROOM <55 S.F. NO
PROTECTION REQ'D
PER NFPA 13 8.15.8,

(TYP.)

BATHROOM <55 S.F. NO
PROTECTION REQ'D
PER NFPA 13 8.15.8,

(TYP.)

PER STATE IFC AMENDMENTS
903.3.1.6.4 SPRINKLER COVERAGE IS NOT REQ'D IN
LINEN CLOSETS OR PANTRIES INSIDE OF A DWELIING
UNIT THAT MEET THE FOLLOWING
· 12 S.F. OR LESS
· IS OF NONCOMBUSTIBLE OR LIMITED

COMBUSTIBLE CONSTRUCTION
· THE LEAST DIMENSION DOES NOT EXCEED 3ft
· CONTAIN NO MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT,

ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT, OR ELECTRICAL
APPLIANCES.

SPRINKLER PROTECTION
REQ'D AT ALTERNATE LVLS
PER NFPA 13 22.15.2.2.1.4,
(TYP.)

MAX DISTANCE OFF WALL:   7'-0"
MAX DISTANCE BETWEEN HEAD:  14'-0"
MAX DISTANCE FROM DECK: 0'-4" - 1'-0"
MAX SPRAY DISTANCE:   14'-0"

TYP. SIDEWALL DETAIL (LH)

SYMBOLS
ON PLAN

1/2" NPT

MAX DISTANCE OFF WALL:   7'-0"
MAX DISTANCE BETWEEN HEAD:  14'-0"
MAX DISTANCE FROM DECK: 0'-4" - 1'-0"
MAX SPRAY DISTANCE:   14'-0"

TYP. SIDEWALL DETAIL (LH)

SYMBOLS
ON PLAN

1/2" NPT

TY-FRB SIDEWALL SPRINKLER  

MAX DISTANCE OFF WALL:   8'-0" U.N.O.
MAX DISTANCE BETWEEN HEAD:  16'-0" U.N.O.
MAX DISTANCE FROM DECK: 0'-6" - 1'-0"
MAX SPRAY DISTANCE:   16'-0" U.N.O.

(CALCULATED TO 16'x16' U.N.O.)

TYPICAL RES SIDE DETAIL

TY2334

SYMBOLS
ON PLAN

TY3331
5.6K

LFII RESIDENTIAL SIDEWALL

4.4K

SPRINKLER

MAX DISTANCE OFF WALL:   8'-0"

MAX DISTANCE FROM DECK: 0'-4" - 1'-0"

TYP. SIDEWALL DETAIL (LH)

SYMBOLS
ON PLAN

MAX DISTANCE BETWEEN HEAD:  16'-0"
MAX DISTANCE FROM DECK: 0'-4" - 1'-0"
MAX SPRAY DISTANCE:   16'-0" x 20'-0"

TYP. SIDEWALL DETAIL (LH)

SYMBOLS
ON PLAN

3/4" NPT

TY-FRB SIDEWALL SPRINKLER  
TY4332

8.0K

200° TY-FRB IN
W/D ROOMS, &
HVAC CLOSETS
(TYP.)

200° TY-FRB IN
W/D ROOMS, &
HVAC CLOSETS
(TYP.)

200° TY-FRB IN
W/D ROOMS, &
HVAC CLOSETS
(TYP.)

1" RISES IN WALLS TO
FEED SIDEWALL
SPRINKLERS ON TOP
FLOOR (TYP.)

4" S.P. DN w/ PRESSURE GAUGE AT
TOP AND 21

2" HOSE VALVE AT MAIN
LANDING AND SEE SHEET FP6.

1" RISES IN WALLS TO
FEED SIDEWALL
SPRINKLERS ON TOP
FLOOR (TYP.)

1" RISES IN WALLS TO
FEED SIDEWALL
SPRINKLERS ON TOP
FLOOR (TYP.)

1" RISES IN WALLS TO
FEED SIDEWALL
SPRINKLERS ON TOP
FLOOR (TYP.)

1" RISES IN WALLS TO
FEED SIDEWALL
SPRINKLERS ON TOP
FLOOR (TYP.)

REMOTE AREA  #1

RE
MO

TE
 A

RE
A 

 #2

RE
MO

TE
 A

RE
A 

 #3

REMOTE AREA  #4

PREMANUFACTURED STORAGE UNIT:
BASIS OF DESIGN:  WIRECRAFTERS
RAPIDWIRE LINE OF ALL STEEL
WELDED WIRE TENANT STORAGE LOCKERS,
SINGLE TIER.
WALL & DOOR PANELS: WELDED MESH WITH
STEEL ANGLE FRAMES

R
AS
C
O

MAX DISTANCE OFF WALL:   14'-0"
MAX DISTANCE BETWEEN HEAD:  28'-0"
MAX DISTANCE FROM DECK: 0'-4" - 1'-0"
MAX SPRAY DISTANCE:   28'-0"X8'-0"

(CALCULATED TO 28'x8')

TYPICAL DH56 DETAIL

DH56 SIDEWALL SPRINKLER

SYMBOL
ON PLAN

MAX DISTANCE OFF WALL:   8'-0"
MAX DISTANCE BETWEEN HEAD:  16'-0"
MAX DISTANCE FROM DECK: 0'-6" - 1'-0"
MAX SPRAY DISTANCE:  16' X 20' (WxT)

TYP. SW-20 SIDE DETAIL

SYMBOLS
ON PLAN

3/4" NPT

11.2K
TY5332RA1564

5.6K

SW-20 SIDEWALL SPRINKLER

24" SOFFIT THROUGHOUT
ALL FLOORS, NO
ADDITIONAL SPRINKLERS
REQ'D ACCORDING TO
NFPA-13 8.10.6.1.2 (TYP.)

24" SOFFIT THROUGHOUT
ALL FLOORS, NO
ADDITIONAL SPRINKLERS
REQ'D ACCORDING TO
NFPA-13 8.10.6.1.2 (TYP.)

24" SOFFIT THROUGHOUT
ALL FLOORS, NO
ADDITIONAL SPRINKLERS
REQ'D ACCORDING TO
NFPA-13 8.10.6.1.2 (TYP.)

24" SOFFIT THROUGHOUT
ALL FLOORS, NO
ADDITIONAL SPRINKLERS
REQ'D ACCORDING TO
NFPA-13 8.10.6.1.2 (TYP.)

4" COMBINATION S.P. DN w/
PRESSURE GAUGE AT TOP AND 21

2"
HOSE VALVE AT MAIN LANDING AND

SEE SHEET FP6.

2099
2098

2845 2851

2117
101 1
130
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103 1
170

104 1
130
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2230
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2230

204 2
148

301 3
230

401 4
99

402 4
99

404 4
99

405 4
99

406 4
99

403 4
100

302 3
148

303 3
148

304 3
148

305 3
148

306 3
148

307 3
154

308 3
154

309 3
148

310 3
148

407 4
99

408 4
99
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